
Notice of Meeting

Schools Forum
Monday, 14th October, 2019 at 5.00pm
At Shaw House  Church Road  Newbury  
RG14 2DR

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 8 October 2019

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jessica Bailiss on (01635) 503124
e-mail: jessica.bailiss@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Schools Forum to be held on Monday, 14 October 2019 (continued)

Forum Members: Reverend Mark Bennet, Dominic Boeck, Jeff Cant, Jonathon Chishick, 
Catie Colston, Jacquie Davies, Antony Gallagher, Keith Harvey, 
Alan Henderson, Jon Hewitt, Brian Jenkins, Hilary Latimer, Sheila Loy, 
Ian Nichol, Erik Pattenden, Janet Patterson, Chris Prosser, 
David Ramsden, Graham Spellman (Vice-Chairman), Bruce Steiner 
(Chairman), Suzanne Taylor and Charlotte Wilson

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1  Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman

2  Apologies

3  Minutes of previous meeting dated 17th July and 15th 
June 2019

1 - 12

4  Actions arising from previous meetings 13 - 14

5  Declarations of Interest

6  Membership

Items for Decision
7  Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution from 

October 2019 (Jessica Bailiss)
15 - 30

8  De-delegations 2020/21 (Melanie Ellis/Lisa Potts) 31 - 68

9  High Needs Block - Invest to Save Update (Michelle 
Sancho)

69 - 88

Items for Information
10  DSG Budget Overview 2020/21 (Melanie Ellis) 89 - 94

11  Scheme for Financing Schools (Melanie Ellis) 95 - 144

12  Schools: deficit recovery (Melanie Ellis) 145 - 148

13  DSG Monitoring 2019/20 Month 6 (Ian Pearson) 149 - 156



Agenda - Schools Forum to be held on Monday, 14 October 2019 (continued)

14  SENDIASS Contract (Thomas Ng) 157 - 162

15  Forward Plan 163 - 164

16  Any Other Business

17  Date of the next meeting
Monday 9th December 2019, 5pm at Shaw House 

18  Exclusion of Press and Public
RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items as it is likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information of the description contained 
in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. 
Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution refers.

Part II
19  SEN Engaging Potential Contract (Jane Seymour) 165 - 166

(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business 
affairs of particular person) and (Paragraph 6 – information 
relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local 
Authority).

20  Review Report on Schools’ Catering and Cleaning 
Contracts (Andy Sharp)

167 - 174

(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business 
affairs of particular person) and (Paragraph 6 – information 
relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local 
Authority).

Sarah Clarke
Head of Legal and Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

SCHOOLS FORUM

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 17 JUNE 2019

Present: Reverend Mark Bennet, Councillor Dominic Boeck, Catie Colston, Antony Gallagher, 
Keith Harvey, Alan Henderson, Jon Hewitt, Brian Jenkins, Hilary Latimer, Sheila Loy, Ian Nichol, 
Councillor Erik Pattenden, Janet Patterson, Chris Prosser, David Ramsden, Graham Spellman 
(Vice-Chairman), Suzanne Taylor and Charlotte Wilson

Also Present: Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant), Ian Pearson (Head of Education Service), Andy 
Sharp (Executive Director (People)), Annette Yellen (Accountant for Schools Funding and the 
DSG) and Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive Support))

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Cant, Jonathon Chishick, 
Jacquie Davies, Lucy Hillyard, Michelle Sancho, Jayne Steele and Bruce Steiner

PART I

1 Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman
Ian Pearson invited the Schools’ Forum to nominate and vote on the positions of 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the coming year. 
RESOLVED that no nominations were received and therefore election of Chairman 
would be deferred until the next meeting of the Schools’ Forum on 15th July 2019.
RESOLVED that Graham Spellman would continue as Vice-Chairman of the Schools’ 
Forum for the 2019/20 municipal year.

2 Minutes of previous meeting dated 11 March
Graham Spellman in the Chair
The minutes of the meeting held on the 11th March 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 

3 Actions arising from previous meetings
Melanie Ellis referred to actions Ac1a and Ac1b from the previous meeting, detailed on 
page nine of the report. 
A detailed explanation had been provided to all schools and members of the Schools’ 
Forum setting out the funding allocations and why errors had been made. The final 
allocations would be considered by the Schools’ Forum later on the agenda and required 
agreement. 
A detailed explanation of errors that had occurred were also provided to the Heads’ 
Funding Group (HFG) on the 5th June 2019. The funding allocations had been discussed 
and the actions that needed to take place to prevent the situation occurring in the future. 
The HFG were satisfied with the arrangements that had been put in place. 
David Ramsden commented that a detailed discussion had taken place at the HFG. A 
thorough response had been received from Councillor Lynne Doherty following the last 
Schools’ Forum meeting in March 2019 and Ian Pearson had attended the Secondary 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



SCHOOLS FORUM - 17 JUNE 2019 - MINUTES

Heads Forum. The response that had been provided was considered to be ro
[...]
M 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 15 JULY 2019 
 
Present: Reverend Mark Bennet, Dominic Boeck, Jonathon Chishick, Hilary Latimer, Ian Nichol, 

Erik Pattenden, Felix Rayner (as substitute for Keith Harvey) and Bruce Steiner (Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant) and Ian Pearson (Head of Education Service), 

Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive Support)) and Michelle Sancho (Principal EP & 
Service Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Catie Colston, Jacquie Davies, Antony 

Gallagher, Keith Harvey, Alan Henderson, Jon Hewitt, Lucy Hillyard, Brian Jenkins, Sheila Loy, 

Janet Patterson, Chris Prosser, David Ramsden, Graham Spellman, Jayne Steele, Suzanne 
Taylor and Charlotte Wilson 
 

PART I 
 

13 Election of Chairman 

Due to the meeting not being quorate, the Schools’ Forum were unable to elect a 

Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal year.  

Bruce Steiner proposed that he would be Chairman for the meeting on 15th July 2019 and 
this was seconded by Reverend Mark Bennet. At the vote the motion was carried.  

Ian Pearson used the opportunity to also welcome Felix Rayner to the meeting, who was 
the nominated substitute for Keith Harvey.  

RESOLVED that Bruce Steiner would be the Chairman for the meeting on 15 th July 2019 

and the election of Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal year would be considered at the 
next meeting of the Schools’ Forum in October.  

14 Minutes of previous meeting dated 17 June 2019 

Due to the meeting not being quorate the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 th June 

2019 could not be approved.  

RESOLVED that the minutes from the meeting on 17th June 2019 would be deferred to 

the next meeting of the Schools’ Forum in October 2019.  

15 Actions arising from previous meetings 

The Schools’ Forum noted the actions from the last meeting which were either in hand or 

had been completed.   

Jessica Bailiss referred to action Jan19-Ac1 and reported that an election 
[...]

Page 11



SCHOOLS FORUM - 15 JULY 2019 - MINUTES 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.51 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 12



Ref No. Date of 
meeting(s) 

raised   

Item Action Responsi
ble Officer

Comment / Update

Jul - Ac1 15th July 
2019

Actions arising 
from previous 
meeting.

The election of Chairman; 
sign off of the minutes from 
June and the 
Membership/Constitution 
report to be placed on the 
Schools' Forum Agenda in 
October. 

Jessica 
Bailiss 

Both items are on the 
agenda. 

Jul - Ac2 15th July 
2019

Schools: Deficit 
Recovery 

Melanie Ellis would add a 
section to the Schools 
Deficit report on the number 
of schools predicting a 
deficit in year two, in time 
for the next Schools’ Forum 
meeting in October 2019. 

Melanie 
Ellis 

This will form part of the 
next schools' deficit 
report in December 
2019. 

Jul - Ac3 15th July 
2019

School Meals 
Contract

The forward Plan be 
updated with the relevant 
contracts that needed to be 
considered by the Schools’ 
Forum in October 2019. 

Jessica 
Bailiss 

All contracts have been 
added to the agenda for 
October and the 
relevant Officers have 
been invited to attend. 

Ref No. Date of 
meeting(s) 

raised   

Item Action Responsi
ble Officer

Comment / Update

Jan19 - Ac1 21st January 
11th March 
2019
17th June 
2019

Membership An election be conducted 
for the position of 
Secondary Governor 
Representative on the 
Schools’ Forum.

Jessica 
Bailiss 

An election will be run in 
October for this position. 

Actions from previous meeting 

Ongoing Actions 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution 2019/20 

West Berkshire Council Schools Forum 14 October 2019 

Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution 
from October 2019 

Report being 
considered by: 

Schools’ Forum on 14th October 2019 

Report Author: Jessica Bailiss  

Item for: Decision By:  All Forum Members 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To review and where necessary update the membership and Constitution of the 
Schools’ Forum.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 To approve the membership and Constitution of the Schools’ Forum from October 
2019. 

Will the recommendation require the matter 
to be referred to the Council or the 

Executive for final determination? 
Yes:   No:   

 
3. Introduction/Background 

3.1 The Schools’ Forum is required to review its membership and Constitution annually. 
The last change made to the Constitution was in 2018 and there has since been no 
legislative changes requiring a change to our current practice. The current 

Constitution complies with The Schools’ Forums’ (England) Regulations 2012. The 
membership however does need to be reviewed to see if the split based on pupil 

numbers is still correct or needs to be changed.  

3.2 The current rules in respect to School Forum membership are as follows: 

(1) The need to have full representation for the various types of school with the 

number of members representing each being broadly proportionate to the 
number of pupils in each phase. This is to ensure debate within the Schools’ 

Forum is balanced and representative. 

(2) There is no minimum or maximum number of members, but non school 
members must not make up more than one third of the total membership. 

However, care should be taken to keep the Schools’ Forum to a reasonable 
size to ensure that it does not become too unwieldy. 

3.3 The current breakdown in pupil numbers between the three main groups is as 
follows (Pupil numbers include Nursery and Sixth Form): 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution 2019/20 

West Berkshire Council Schools Forum 14 October 2019 

 (The number of schools in each sector is shown in brackets) 

3.4 In July 2019 Francis Baily Primary School converted to an Academy and therefore 

the pupil numbers for this school have been added to 
[...]
11 and Key Stage 5)

Page 142



West Berkshire Council 
Scheme for Financing Schools 47 Draft July 2019

GLOSSARY

 “the act” is the School Standards and Framework Act 1998
 “the authority” is the local authority
 “the regulations” are the School and Early Years Finance (England) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2018 
 DSG is the Dedicated Schools Grant
 SFVS is the Schools Financial Value Standard
 VAT is Value Added Tax 
 CIS is Construction Industry Taxation Scheme
 PFI is Private Finance Initiative
 PPP is Public Private Partnerships
 Individual Schools Budget (ISB)
 HM Revenues and Customs (HMRC),
 Pay As You Earn (PAYE)
 Consistent Financial Reporting (CFR)
 Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs)
 Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer)
 Chartered Institute of Public Finance Association (CIPFA)

Page 143

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1998/31/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2018/1185/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2018/1185/contents/made


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144



West Berkshire Council Schools’ Forum 14 October 2019

Deficit Schools
Report being 
considered by:

Schools Forum 

On: 14 October 2019
Report Author: Melanie Ellis
Item for: Information By: All Maintained Schools 

Representatives

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report provides details of the four schools which have submitted deficit budgets 
for 2019/20 and the two schools which ended the 2018/19 financial year with 
unlicensed deficit balances.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the report be noted.

Will the recommendation require the matter 
to be referred to the Council or the 
Executive for final determination?

Yes:  No:  

3. Deficit Schools

3.1 Four schools submitted a WBC Deficit Budget License Application for the financial 
year 2019/20. All four had licensed deficits in the financial year 2018/19. 

3.2 Following a detailed review of each application and discussion, all four deficits have 
been licensed. The individual schools
[...]
and 15th June 2019
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Actions arising from previous meetings
	7 Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution from October 2019 (Jessica Bailiss)
	7 - Appendix B
	7 - Appendix C

	8 De-delegations 2020/21 (Melanie Ellis/Lisa Potts)
	9 High Needs Block - Invest to Save Update (Michelle Sancho)
	9 - Invest to Save Appendices A - C

	10 DSG Budget Overview 2020/21 (Melanie Ellis)
	11 Scheme for Financing Schools (Melanie Ellis)
	11 - Appendix A

	12 Schools: deficit recovery (Melanie Ellis)
	13 DSG Monitoring 2019/20 Month 6 (Ian Pearson)
	14 SENDIASS Contract (Thomas Ng)
	15 Forward Plan
	19 SEN Engaging Potential Contract (Jane Seymour)
	20 Review Report on Schools’ Catering and Cleaning Contracts (Andy Sharp)



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

SCHOOLS FORUM

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Reverend Mark Bennet (Church of England Diocese), Jonathon Chishick (Primary 
Schools), Catie Colston (Primary Schools), Jacquie Davies (Pupil Referral Units), Antony 
Gallagher (Primary Schools), Keith Harvey (Primary Schools), Brian Jenkins (Private, Voluntary 
and Independant Nurseries), Hilary Latimer (Primary Schools), Councillor Erik Pattenden 
(Shadow Portfolio Holder: Children, Education and Culture), Janet Patterson (Primary Schools), 
David Ramsden (Secondary Schools), Graham Spellman (Roman Catholic Diocese), Bruce 
Steiner (Academies) and Suzanne Taylor (Nursery Schools)
Also Present: Ian Pearson (Head of Education Service), Jane Seymour (Service Manager, 
SEN & Disabled Children's Team) and Annette Yellen (Accountant for Schools Funding and the 
DSG), Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive Support))

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Jon Hewitt, Sheila Loy, Ian Nichol and Chris 
Prosser

Absent: 

PART I

26 Election of Chairman
Graham Spellman invited the Schools’ Forum to nominate and vote on the positions of 
Chairman for the coming year. 
RESOLVED that Bruce Steiner would continue as Chairman of the Schools’ Forum for 
the 2019/20 municipal year.

27 Minutes of previous meeting dated 17th July and 15th June 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on the 17th June and 15th July 2019 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28 Actions arising from previous meetings
The Schools’ Forum noted the actions from the last meeting which were either in hand or 
had been completed. 
Jul-Ac1 – both items (election of Chairman and the Membership/Constitution report) were 
on the Schools’ Forum agenda for 14th October 2019.
Jul-Ac2 – Melanie Ellis reported that a section regarding the number of schools predicting 
a deficit in year two, would be added the Schools’ Deficit report for the next Forum in 
December 2019. 
Jul-Ac3 – Jessica Bailiss reported that the forward plan had been updated with the 
relevant contracts that needed to be considered by the Forum in October 2019 and the 
relevant Officers had been invited to attend.
Catie Colston referred to the minutes of the Schools’ Forum meeting that had taken place 
in June 2019 (page two, second paragraph) and asked for an update regarding finance 
training for schools. Melanie Ellis would provide an update at the next round of meetings 
in November/December. 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 14 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES

RESOLVED that 
 Action Jul – Ac2 be carried forward to the next Schools’ Forum meeting in 

December. 
 Melanie Ellis to provide an update on finance training for schools at the next 

meeting on 9th December 2019.  

29 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

30 Membership
Jessica Bailiss provided the following updates regarding Membership:

 David Ramsden, Jon Hewitt and Bryan Jenkins had consulted the necessary 
forums and confirmed that they would continue for a further term. 

 There were still a number of vacancies on the Forum, including a maintained 
primary business manager, a maintained secondary governor and academy 
positions. The necessary action was being taken to try and fill the positions. 

31 Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution from October 2019 
(Jessica Bailiss)
Jessica Bailiss introduced the report (Agenda Item 7), which aimed to review and where 
necessary update the membership and Constitution of the Schools Forum. The Schools’ 
Forum was required to review its membership and constitution annually. The last change 
made to the constitution was in 2018 and since then there had not been any legislative 
changes requiring a change to the current practice.
Table one showed a breakdown of pupil numbers compared to 2018 by sector and it 
could be seen that there has been an increase in pupil numbers overall. In July another 
school had converted to an academy increasing the pupil numbers in the sector.  Based 
on the increase in pupil numbers, particularly in the academy sector, it was proposed that 
the number of School Members on the Forum was increased by one academy member 
taking the total membership to 25. This was set out under table 3 of the report. 
Jessica Bailiss reported that the constitution had been updated to reflect the proposed 
increase in membership and recent election activity that had been taking place to elect 
Governor representatives. These changes were highlighted in the report under section 
five of the report. 
The Schools Forum was invited to approve the membership and the Constitution for the 
Schools Forum from October 2019.
Jonathan Chishick queried why the term of office was only three years and if this could 
be increased to four to reflect the term of office for the Council’s own elected Members. 
Ian Pearson stated that that this could be looked into and reported on at the next 
meeting. 
Reverend Mark Bennet referred to academies and that there were variances between 
Trusts. Some Trusts had Governors and other Directors. Academies were coordinated by 
Central Government unlike maintained schools and therefore it was possible that 
governors and directors could sit outside of West Berkshire. Ian Pearson concurred that if 
there were no local governing boards for academies then these positions could sit 
outside of the area. This would be taken into consideration going forward. 
Catie Colston noted that for academies the Schools’ Forum’s membership was not 
phased like it was for maintained schools. She queried if the proportion of academy 
primary and secondary school members sitting on the Forum was still accurate. Ian 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 14 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES

Pearson highlighted that the vast majority of academy pupils were in the secondary 
phase and therefore historically there had not been an issue. Reverend Mark Bennett 
added that academies were unable to vote on a large proportion of the Schools’ Forum’s 
business. The different maintained groups were required to make particular decisions on 
funding and this was why the split was required. Academies did not have the same split 
of responsibilities. Catie Colston suggested that the point be noted going forward. 
RESOLVED that 

 Jessica Bailiss would look into whether the term of office for members of the 
Forum could be extended to four years. 

 The Schools’ Forum agreed the Constitution and membership from October 2019, 
including an increase in the membership by one academy member to reflect the 
increase in pupil numbers in that sector. 

32 De-delegations 2020/21 (Melanie Ellis/Lisa Potts)
Melanie Ellis introduced the report (Agenda Item eight) regarding de-delegation 
proposals for 2020/21. It was reported that the information needed to go back to the 
Heads Funding Group (HFG) in November 2019 so that recommendations could be 
formed. These recommendations would then be considered by the Schools’ Forum on 9th 
December 2019. 
RESOLVED that the de-delegation proposals for 2020/19 be added to the work 
programme for the next meeting of the HFG and Schools’ Forum. 

33 High Needs Block - Invest to Save Update (Michelle Sancho)
Ian Pearson introduced the report (Agenda Item 9), which aimed to provide an update on 
the behaviour and PPEP care projects undertaken as part of the Invest to Save initiative. 
The report detailed work undertaken, including a new approach called Therapeutic 
Thinking. This approach had been received very positively by schools.  Evaluation results 
of the training and engagement days undertaken as part of the Therapeutic Thinking 
project were detailed under section four of the report. The recommendation was for High 
Needs Block (HNB) to continue investment in this area.
The report has been considered by the Heads Funding Group and although there was 
support for the Therapeutic Thinking approach, it was felt that the recommendation to 
fund a three year fixed term post of the Therapeutic Thinking Schools Officer, needed to 
be considered again once more information was available on the funding of the HNB 
going forward. 
Ian Pearson explained that the project looked at managing behaviour in a different way 
rather than dealing with the symptoms. Hilary Latimer added that the training provided 
had asked attendees to consider children displaying behavioural issues as ‘unlucky 
children’ and this caused a different approach to thinking. 
Gary Upton reported that school trade union members had discussed the concept of 
Therapeutic Thinking as a behavioural system. Staff had raised concerns about the issue 
of excusing behaviour rather than explaining. These concerns had been raised from 
teachers outside of the area. Ian Pearson suggested that the consultation results and 
feedback from schools on the Therapeutic Thinking Project be taken to the Education 
Consultation Meeting for discussion. David Ramsden commented that Therapeutic 
Thinking suggested that Headteachers look at poor behaviour from the child’s point of 
view and he thought that this could have been misinterpreted in some cases. Suzanne 
Taylor stated that it was important that this was noted if the work was to be rolled out. 
Reverend Mark Bennett referred to the concept of invest to save and based on this, it 
could be more costly to pull funding from the project then to retain it. Ian Pearson 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 14 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES

reminded the Forum that £100k of funding had been allocated to invest to save initiatives. 
This money was a one off sum and therefore the Forum would then need to take a view 
of what projects had provided good value for money and decide if further investment 
should be made. 
David Ramsden queried who was overseeing the process. Ian Pearson reported that at a 
previous Forum meeting it had been agreed that there should be an Invest to Save 
Strategy and secondly a post to deliver the strategy going forward.
The Chairman summarised that there was no desire to pull the funding from existing 
invest to save projects however, going forward they needed to be considered in context 
of the HNB as a whole, once further understanding on funding for the HNB was known.  
RESOLVED that the report was noted and that the recommendation set out in section 
2.1 would be considered by the Schools’ Forum once more information on funding for the 
HNB was available.

34 DSG Budget Overview 2020/21 (Melanie Ellis)
Melanie Ellis introduced the report, which set out the announcements made in relation to 
the Dedicated Schools’ Grant (DSG) 2020/21 and the National Funding Formula, along 
with the proposed timetable for setting the 2021 budget.
Melanie Ellis reported that formula details had not yet been received from the 
Department for Education (DfE). Melanie Ellis stated that the delay in information would 
provide less time for the consultation phase and would only allow two meetings of the 
Heads Funding Group (HFG) and Schools’ Forum to review the formula information, 
rather than three. The draft timetable was set out in section 11 of the report. 
Keith Harvey reported that schools had received allocations from the Department for 
Education for the funding formula and queried how this related to information that would 
be sent out from the Local Authority. Melanie Ellis confirmed that the Schools’ Finance 
Team sent out indicative formula information, which at this stage was just a guide for 
schools. Keith Harvey suggested that a clarification email be sent out to all schools.
Jonathan Chishick referred to page 90 of the report under section 4.2 (point 7) which 
stated that the teachers’ pay grant and teachers’ pension employer contributions grant 
would both continue to be paid separately from the National Funding Formula (NFF) and 
rates would be published in due course. He queried if the 2.75% was included. Ian 
Pearson reported that the general principal was that teacher pay was uplifted and then a 
budget was provided to cover this off. Jonathan Chishick stated it was difficult for 
governors to know if funding would be received or if schools needed to provide funding 
individually. 
David Ramsden stated that the 2.75 referred to by Jonathan Chishick was awarded by 
the DfE. Ian Pearson stated that the cost per school was dependant on the schools’ own 
pay policy. 
Councillor Erik Pattendon queried the timetable for setting all elements of the DSG 
budget. He asked if 10 days to carry out consultation with schools was enough.  Melanie 
Ellis confirmed that the dates were set based on statutory requirements and therefore 
there was little flexibility.
RESOLVED that Melanie Ellis coordinate communication with all schools to clarify 
information sent to schools by the DfE and indicative funding formula information. 

35 Scheme for Financing Schools (Melanie Ellis)
Melanie Ellis introduced the report (Agenda Item 11), which sought approval of the 
revised Scheme of Financing Schools. A decision was required only from maintained 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 14 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES

schools members. The document had gone out for consultation with schools however, no 
comments had been received. 
RESOLVED that maintained school members of the Schools’ Forum approved the 
revised Scheme for Financing Schools. 

36 Schools: deficit recovery (Melanie Ellis)
Melanie Ellis introduced the report which provided detail of the four schools, which had 
submitted deficit budgets for 2019/20 and the two schools which had ended the 2018/19 
financial year with unlicensed deficit balances. 
Four schools submitted a West Berkshire Council Deficit Budget License Application for 
the financial year 2019/20. All four had licensed deficits in the financial year 2018/19. 
Two schools had ended 2018/19 with a deficit however had set a balanced budget going 
forward. 
Positively the table under section 3.4, showed that all four schools expected to be out of 
deficit by 2020/21.
RESOLVED that further information on deficit schools including the information 
referenced under Action Jul-Ac2 would be brought to the next meeting of the Schools’ 
Forum on 9th December 2019. 

37 DSG Monitoring 2019/20 Month 6 (Ian Pearson)
Ian Pearson introduced the report, which set out the current financial position of the 
services funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), highlighting any under or 
overspends. 
Ian Pearson stated that there had been a significant deficit within the High Needs Block 
(HNB) in the past. In 2019/20 there was a deficit of £2.2 million. 
Section 4.5 of the report outlined the quarter two forecast for each of the blocks and 
section 4.5 provided detail on the HNB. It stated that there was an underspend of £376k 
for the HNB, but it was important to note that this was against a planned deficit. Positively 
this underspend in the area had revised the deficit down to £1.6 million but there were 
another six months to go. 
David Ramsden referred to the promise by central Government of £700 million nationally, 
the following years for high needs services. Ian Pearson advised that although the extra 
funding for high needs services was positive, it was unknown how much would be 
allocated to West Berkshire and if any funding would remain once the deficit had been 
funded. 
RESOLVED that that the Schools’ Forum noted the report and that further information 
would be bought to the next meeting of the Schools’ Forum on 9th December in line with 
the recommendation under section 2.1 of the report.

38 SENDIASS Contract (Thomas Ng)
Ian Pearson introduced the report, which aimed to update the Heads Funding Group and 
Schools’ Forum on the progress of the Special Educational Needs and Disability 
Information, Advice and Support Service Contract (SENDIASS). The Schools’ Forum had 
to be consulted on contracts with schools, particularly when up for renewal. The 
SENDIASS Contract was not yet up for renewal and therefore was being presented for 
information.
It was explained that the SENDIASS contract provided a service for parents rather than 
schools. It was a service that had to be legally provided and was funded by the High 
Needs Block. The feedback from parents as highlighted in section 4.1 of the report was 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 14 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES

very positive. The contract was due to be retendered in 2021 and therefore would be 
brought back to the Schools’ Forum in due course. 
David Ramsden queried what the cost of the contract was however, Ian Pearson stated 
that this was commercially sensitive information. David Ramsden further queried what 
the timescale was for the tendering process. Ian Pearson reported that generally work on 
contracts commenced a year in advance and therefore anticipated that work would 
commence around July/September 2020.
Catie Colston acknowledged that 44 schools had been involved in the consultation on the 
contract and asked what percentage of parents had responded. Ian Pearson reported 
that all parents supported by the service were given the option to comment. 18 parents 
had responded from a total of about 110. It was acknowledged that those unhappy with a 
service would normally let their views be known. 
Jane Seymour confirmed that the service was available to all children with special 
education needs and not just those with an Education, Health and Care Plan. 
RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report. 

39 Forward Plan
RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the forward plan. 

40 Any Other Business
There was no other business. 

41 Date of the next meeting
The next meeting would take place on 9th December 2019, 5 – 7pm at Shaw House. 

42 Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

43 SEN Engaging Potential Contract (Jane Seymour)
(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of a particular person)
(Paragraph 6 – information – information relating to proposed action to be taken by the 
Local Authority)
The Schools Forum considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 19) which aimed to 
consult the Schools’ Forum on the contract for SEMH provision for 14 secondary age 
students, currently held by Engaging Potential. 
RESOLVED that the contract should be retendered for 2020-23.
Reason for the decision: As outlined in the exempt report. 
Other options considered: As outlined in the exempt report.

44 Review Report on Schools’ Catering and Cleaning Contracts (Andy 
Sharp)
(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of a particular person)
(Paragraph 6 – information – information relating to proposed action to be taken by the 
Local Authority)

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


SCHOOLS FORUM - 14 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES

The Schools Forum considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 20) which presented the 
findings of a review undertaken into the recent tendering process in relation to the 
provision of schools meals catering and to provide recommendation to ensure future 
tendering arrangements are effective. 
RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.18 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


